• The long-term investment forecast of the Gas Business Segment and its financing in accordance with the Company’s updated 10-year
investment plan is applied;

• Cash flows for future periods were included using terminal value, which was calculated by discounting the regulated asset base (RAB)
value at the end of the last forecasted period.

Having performed the test on impairment of Gas CGU as at 31 December 2021 and assessed all the above-mentioned changes, the Company
identified that the impairment of assets of Gas Business Segment amounted to EUR 6.645 million as at 31 December 2021.

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated.

41

The Company’s Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Sensitivity analysis. The Company has carried out the analysis of sensitivity of determining the recoverable value to changes in unobservable
inputs, based on the following scenarios:

For the purpose of analysis of sensitivity of Rate of Return on Investments (WACC) (from a new regulatory period, i.e. from 2024) and discount
rate to changes, the possible decrease or increase in impairment of the assets recorded (EUR’ million) due to the change in the following
assumptions is presented in the table below:

   WACC (pre-tax), %

   3.14% 3.58% 3.98% 4.48% 4.97% 5.38% 5.82%

   ∆ -30% -20% -11% 0% 11% 20% 30%

Discount
rate (pre-

tax) %

3.58% -20% (8) 5 16 29 43 54 66

4.04% -10% (22) (10) 1 14 27 38 50

4.48% 0% (35) (23) (13) - 13 23 35

4.93% 10% (47) (36) (26) (13) (1) 9 20

5.38% 20% (59) (48) (38) (26) (14) (4) 6

 For 2022, the Company’s Gas Business Segment is subject to the WACC, approved by the NERC.

6.3 Acquisitions and disposals of property, plant and equipment

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment during 2021 include the following major acquisitions to the construction in progress:

- acquisitions related to the development of the electricity distribution network (cable lines, modular transformers, meters etc.)
- acquisitions related to the development of the gas distribution network (plastic distribution pipelines etc.).

Liabilities of the Company’s capital investments in 2021 and 2020 are described in Note 31.1.